REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Local Government** recommends **SB 52** be amended on page 1, in line 5, by striking "5" and inserting "6"; in line 6, after "nuisance" by inserting "abatement";

On page 2, in line 1, by striking all after "owner"; in line 2, by striking all before "by"; also in line 2, after "service" by inserting "in accordance with K.S.A. 60-303, and amendments thereto"; also in line 2, by striking all after the period; by striking all in lines 3 through 5; in line 6, by striking "or agent of the owner"; in line 17, by striking "or agent of the owner"; in line 23, by striking "or agent of the owner"; following line 42, by inserting:

- "(g) All orders and notices shall be served on the owner of record or, if there is more than one owner of record, then on at least one such owner.
- (h) Any decision of the board of county commissioners or its designated representative is subject to review in accordance with the Kansas judicial review act.";

On page 3, in line 20, after "nuisance" by inserting "abatement"; in line 22, after "for" by inserting "an"; also in line 22, by striking "purposes" and inserting "activity. For purposes of this section, the term "agricultural activity" means the same as defined in K.S.A. 2-3203, and amendments thereto, except such term shall also include real and personal property, machinery, equipment, stored grain and agricultural input products owned or maintained by commercial grain elevators and agribusiness facilities"; following line 22, by inserting:

"Sec. 6. The Sedgwick county urban area nuisance abatement act, sections 1 through 6, and amendments thereto, shall expire on July 1, 2024.";

| And by renumbering sections accordingly; and the bill be passed as amended. | |
|---|-------------|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | Chairperson |